3GPP TSG RAN meeting #64
R2-140532
Sophia Antipolis, France, June 10 - 13, 2014
	Next Generation Mobile Networks

NGMN Board Liaison to 3GPP
	[image: image1.png]g the ennln. of broadband.

wirelgss innovation







	Title: Liaison to 3GPP RAN, RAN1 and RAN3 on consolidated operator view on eCoMP standardization
	

	
	

	Source: NGMN Board of Directors, NGMN Project RAN Evolution (P-RANEV)
	

	
	

	To: mailto:
3GPP RAN (Flore Dino, oflore@QTI.QUALCOMM.COM, Joern Krause, Joern.Krause@ETSI.ORG )

3GPP RAN1 (Satoshi Nagata, nagatas@nttdocomo.co.jp, Patrick Merias, patrick.merias@etsi.org)

3GPP RAN3 (Philippe Reininger, philippe.reininger@HUAWEI.com , Juha Korhonen, Juha.Korhonen@etsi.org )
	

	
	  



	Date: Mar. 17, 2014
	

	
	

	Contacts: Klaus Moschner (NGMN Office), Wang Qixing (project lead P-RANEV)
	

	
	

	Attachments:
-
	

	
	


NGMN appreciates 3GPP’s solid work on CoMP with non-ideal backhaul (NIB). The proposals and discussions on the CoMP schemes and performance evaluations helped operators better understand the potential solutions and performance of CoMP-NIB. The operators in NGMN are concerned about the progress of the standardization of CoMP-NIB. 

NGMN would like to convey to 3GPP that:

· A clear majority of NGMN operators expects that 3GPP will continue the WI of CoMP-NIB and try to complete the standardization of CoMP-NIB in Release 12.
· The standardization of centralized implementation for CoMP-NIB has the support of nearly half of the operators while most of the others are still undecided.
· 3GPP can consider converged signalling supporting both centralized and distributed coordination. Signalling of raw measurement information (CSI, RSRP) to the coordinator is recommended, at least for the centralized case. 
We hope that this response could help 3GPP make better decisions and promote the progress of CoMP-NIB. We sincerely look forward to your feedback and comments before making decisions on the standardization on CoMP-NIB.
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